Version 08-2021A
DRAFT VERSION
Contents
Operating Manual OFN220-FR - Version 08-2021Apage 2
Contents
Before starting operation of the device................................page 03
Symbols and conventions used...........................................page 03
Proper use...........................................................................page 04

nm optical spectrum distant from each other), to allow that the
upstream can be combined with an ordinary optical splitter and
transmitted together with the downstream on a single fibre. This
wavelength tuning is required to avoid OBI (optical beat
interference). OBI happens, when 2 lasers transmit on the same
wavelength. Then the likelihood that the signal will be jammed is
very high. With that shifting of  the laser wavelength this jamming
can be avoided, since every single reverse laser transmits on  a
certain own wavelength.
The fibre node is available with 4 different base wavelength ranges.
Each can be tuned to channel 1 .. 4 (sub wavelength tuning in
distance of 0,5 nm). The tuning of the sub wavelength will be
accomplished with the “CH” entry in the settings menu.
Available base types of the OFN220-FR (selection of base return
laser wavelength):
      Base type 1: 1450 nm -> OFN220-FR-1450 AC
      Base type 2: 1470 nm -> OFN220-FR-1470 AC
      Base type 3: 1590 nm -> OFN220-FR-1590 AC
      Base type 4: 1610 nm -> OFN220-FR-1610 AC
Total number of combined nodes in reverse direction can be 16 (4
base types x 4 sub wavelength). In the central side use of an WDM
filter is required, to filter out the 1550 nm downstream from the 4
base wavelengths used for upstream, which are further on the link

(return
path)
C
Change the attenuation
for the return path
Range: 0..18 dB
With this parameter the RF
signal for the return path can
be attenuated. This will
adjust the OMI for the return
path. Recommended RF
level range for the laser is
75 dBμV.
DRAFT VERSION
Troubleshooting
Operating Manual OFN220-FR - Version 08-2021Apage 22
 Troubleshooting
If the device is not functioning correctly, please perform the follo-
wing checks:
      Device not working or LCD is dark when pressing